ORDINANCE NO. 1044 BOROUGH OF HATBORO MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PART 4, SECTION 15-406, OF THE HATBORO BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, ENTITLED "SPECIAL PURPOSE PARKING ZONES ESTABLISHED; PARKING OTHERWISE PROHIBITED" TO ADD HANDICAP PARKING SPACES

WHEREAS, the Borough Code, 53 P.S. § 45101, et seq., authorizes the Borough Council of the Borough of Hatboro ("Borough Council") to make and adopt ordinances that are consistent with the constitution and laws of the Commonwealth when necessary for the proper management, care and control of the Borough and the maintenance of peace, good government, health and welfare of the Borough and its citizens;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council deems it be in the best interest and general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend its Code of Ordinances, Part 4, Section 15-406, entitled "Special Purpose Parking Zones Established; Parking Otherwise Prohibited" to add handicap parking to certain streets.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council, after due consideration of the proposed ordinance at a duly advertised public hearing, has determined that the health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of Hatboro Borough will be served by the amendment of the Hatboro Borough Code of Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hatboro, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of same as follows:

SECTION 1. CODE AMENDMENT.

PART 4, SECTION 15-406, OF THE HATBORO BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, ENTITLED "SPECIAL PURPOSE PARKING ZONES ESTABLISHED; PARKING OTHERWISE PROHIBITED" IS HEREBY AMENDED TO ADD THE FOLLOWING:

§ 15-406. Special Purpose Parking Zones Established; Parking Otherwise Prohibited.

The following are established as special purpose parking zones, and it shall be unlawful for any person to park a vehicle or to allow it to remain parked, in any such zone, except as specifically provided for that zone:

Street	Side	Location	Authorized Purpose or Vehicle
Woodland Avenue	South	In Front of 3 Woodland	Handicapped
South York Road	East	Northbound Parking Lane in Front of 101 South York Road	Handicapped

SECTION 2. REPEALER.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith or in conflict with any of the specific terms enacted hereby, to the extent of said inconsistencies or conflicts, are hereby specifically repealed.

SECTION 3. REVISIONS.

The Council of the Borough of Hatboro does hereby reserve the right, from time to time, to adopt modifications of, supplements to, or amendments of its Ordinance, including this provision.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this Ordinance shall be declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not prevent, preclude or otherwise foreclose enforcement of any of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately and be in force from and after its enactment as provided by law.

SECTION 6. FAILURE TO ENFORCE NOT A WAIVER.

The failure of the Borough of Hatboro to enforce any provision of this Ordinance shall not constitute a waiver by the Borough of its rights of future enforcement hereunder.

SECTION 7. ENACTMENT.

Under the authority conferred by the Borough Code, 53 P.S. § 45101, et seq., and other relevant statutory law, the Council of the Borough of Hatboro in the County of Montgomery, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania does hereby ordain and this Ordinance for the Borough of Hatboro, this 10th day of 1000 (2011) 2017.

Approved by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hatboro, this 18th day of 2017.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF HATBORO:

• •

By: Bill Tompkins, Jouncil President

Examined and approved as an Ordinance, this 18th day of December, 2017.

Norm Hawkes, Mayor